# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3267671

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
WILLIAM C. MOREHEAD	02/01/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRONT POCKET WALLET, INC.	
Street Address:	507 WARRICK DRIVE	
City:	VENICE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34293	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D702938
Patent Number:	D527899
Patent Number:	6695022

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (248)433-7274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-433-7200

**Email:** mcharlebois@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: HAROLD W. MILTON

Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	652070-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAROLD W. MILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Harold W. Milton/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2015

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Morehead Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503221055 REEL: 035177 FRAME: 0323

### <u>ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, made and effective the 23rd day of January 2015, by and between William C. Morehead, an individual residing at 507 Warrick Drive, Venice, Florida 34293, hereinafter referred to as "MOREHEAD", and Front Pocket Wallet, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 507 Warrick Drive, Venice, Florida 34293, hereinafter referred to as "FPW".

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MOREHEAD, owns the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to United States Letters Patents D702,938, for THIN WALLET granted April 22, 2014; and D527,899, for POCKET WALLET WITH FRONT WINDOW, granted September 12, 2006; and 6,695,022, for TETHERED WALLET, granted February 24, 2004, hereinafter referred to as the "PATENTS"; and

WHEREAS, MOREHEAD is willing to sell his entire interest and FPW is willing to purchase such interest in said PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter recited, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. THE ASSIGNMENT. MOREHEAD does hereby assign, sell and set over to FPW, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, his entire undivided interest in the right, title and interest, domestic or foreign, including all rights of priority, in and to the PATENTS and any patent applications and patents, domestic and foreign, filed or obtained thereon, and agrees to execute all documents necessary to further implement this Assignment.
- CONSIDERATION. In consideration of the rights herein assigned; FPW shall pay MOREHEAD A lump sum payment of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

3. ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING. This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements and constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter thereof, and shall not be modified in any way except by an instrument in writing duly executed by the parties hereto or their respective legal representatives.

WILLIAM C. MOREHEAD

Mitness: Donna Lee Roden

Witness: Donna Lee Roden

Witness: Judith J. Morehad

**PATENT** REEL: 035177 FRAME: 0324

**RECORDED: 03/17/2015**